

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 12, 2014, 3:55 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

E CPJ
RECEIVED BY EMAIL

NO. 90110-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DETENTION OF:
D.W., G.K., S.B., E.S., M.H., S.P., L.W., J.P., D.C., M.P.,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS
BY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES AND
PIERCE COUNTY DESIGNATED MENTAL HEALTH
PROFESSIONALS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAY D. GECK, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH J. COATS, WSBA 20333
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
jay.geck@atg.wa.gov
360-586-2697

KENNETH L. NICHOLS, WSBA 12053
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Pierce County Prosecutor's Office
Civil Division
955 Tacoma Avenue S Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402-2160
Knichol@co.pierce.wa.us
253-798-4348

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

 A. The Amicus Briefs Illustrate That The Lower Court Ruling Addressed Significant Policy And Legal Questions Without Notice To Proper Parties And In A Proceeding That Does Not Create A Record Appropriate To Such Questions3

 B. The Amicus Briefs, Like The Record, Show That Hospital Beds Can Provide Constitutionally Sufficient Care During Initial Involuntary Commitment6

 1. Amici Contradict This Court’s Holding In *In re Detention of J.S.*7

 2. Amici Cite Distinguishable Cases That Do Not Suggest That Hospital Care Violates Substantive Due Process10

 3. The Hospital Association Confirms That Hospital Emergency Departments And Hospital Beds Allow Patients To Receive Meaningful Professional Care12

 C. Amici Show No Basis For Declaring That Certification Of Single Hospital Beds Violates The Involuntary Treatment Act16

 D. The Court Should Not Address New Issues Raised By Amici.....19

II. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burt v. Dep't of Corrections</i> 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Detention of J.S.</i> 124 Wn.2d 689, 880 P.2d 976 (1994).....	7, 8, 10, 19
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Cont'l W., Inc.</i> 99 Wn.2d 555, 663 P.2d 482 (1983).....	19
<i>Nw. Sportfishing Indus. Ass'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 172 Wn. App. 72, 288 P.3d 677 (2012).....	5
<i>Ohlinger v. Watson</i> 652 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Oregon Advocacy Center v. Mink</i> 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008).....	3
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>State v. Schaler</i> 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	9
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> 457 U.S. 307, 102 S. Ct. 2452, 73 L. Ed. 2d 28 (1982).....	8, 10

Rules

CR 19(a)..... 4
CR 19(b)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XIII, § 1 16

Statutes

Laws of 2013, 2d Sp. Sess., ch. 4, § 204(1)..... 15
Laws of 2013, 2d Sp. Sess., ch. 19, § 1071 14, 15
Laws of 2014, ch. 221, § 204(1)..... 15
RCW 34.05.330(1)..... 5
RCW 34.05.510 3
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) 9
RCW 34.05.570(2)..... 5
RCW 71.05 5, 16, 20
RCW 71.05.010(2)..... 18
RCW 71.05.010(4)..... 18
RCW 71.05.137 6
RCW 71.05.560 17
RCW 71.24.300(6)(a) 3
RCW 71.24.300(6)(c) 3
RCW 75.05.130 5

Other Authorities

The Joint Commission, Hospital Accreditation Program
Standard LD.04.03.11, *available at*
[http://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/Pre_Publicati
on_EDO_HAP.pdf](http://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/Pre_Publicati
on_EDO_HAP.pdf)..... 14

The Joint Commission, Hospital Accreditation Program
Standard PC.01.01.01, *R³ Report I, available at*
[http://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/R3_Report_Is
sue_4.pdf](http://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/R3_Report_Is
sue_4.pdf)..... 13, 14
